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Taylor,Plant &
Watkins, P.C.

Certified Public Accoun^ts
and Business Advisors

°20 TtbUts Rtasa • ColdiBatei^.MI 49036 • (517)'279-7d3l

INOEP^NDENT ACCOUNTANT'S COMPILATION REPORT

To the Members of the Branch July 14, 2015
District Library Board
Branch County, Michigan

We have compiled the accompanying balance sheets of Branch District Library as of
June 30, 2015 and 2014, and the related statements of revenues, expenditures and
changes in fund balance, and other supplemental Information for the six months then
ended. We have not audited or reviewed the accompanying financial statements and,
accordingly, do not express an opinion or provide any assurance about whether the
financial statements are in accordance with accounting principlesgenerally accepted in
the United States ofAmerica.

Management Is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial
statements and additional information In accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted In the United States of America and for designing, implementing,
and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of
the financial statements.

Our responsibility is to conduct the compilation in accordance with Statements on
Standards for Accounting and Review Services issued by the American Institute of
Certified Public Accountants. The objective of a compilation Is to assist management
in presenting financial information in the form of financial statements without
undertaking to obtain or provide any assurance that there are no material
modifications that should be made to the financial statements or additional
information.

Management has elected to omit substantially ail of the disclosures and the statements
of cash flows required by accounting principles generally accepted in the UnitedStates
ofAmerica. If the omitted disclosures and the statements of cash flows were included
In the financial statements, they might influence the user's conclusions about the
company's financial position, results of operations, and cash flows. Accordingly, the
financial statements are not designed for those who are not informed about such
matters.

The accompanying annual budget of Branch District Library for the year ending
December 31, 2015, has not been compiled or examined by us and, accordingly, we
do not express an opinion or any other form ofassurance on it.



To the Members of the Branch
District Library Board

Branch County, Michigan

July 9, 2015

Management has elected to omit the summaries of significant assumptions and
accounting policies required under established guidelines for presentation of
prospective financial statements. If the omitted summaries were included in the
budgeted information, they might influence the user's conclusions about the entity's
budgeted information. Accordingly, this budgeted information Is not designed for
those who are not informed about such matters.

PLANT & WATKINS, P.C.
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Cash

Investments

Due from County

Due Ifom the Qty ofColdwater

Prepaid expenses

Total assets

UABIITTIES

Accx>unts payable

Due to the Qty ofColdwater

Payroll taxes payable

Accrued wages

Total liabilities

FUND BALANCE

Total liabilities and

fund equity

See accountant's compilation report

BRANCH DISTRICT UBRARY

GENERAL FUND

BALANCE SHEETS

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY

-3-

June 30,
2015 20X4

$ 777,778.14 $ 546,043.67

644,657.64

38,069.22

630.20

3.766.15

400,060.87

25,027.35

330.87

3.766.15

i 1.464.901.35 $ 975.228.91

$ 16,245.66 $

2,336.58

1,986.86

31.616.10 _

52,185.20

1.412.716.15

6,944.42

432.50

1,669.33

24,758.04

33,804.29

941.424.62

$ 1.464.901.35 i 975.228.91



BRANCH DISTRICT LIBRARY

SPECIAL REVENUE TRUST FUND

BALANCE SHEETS

ASSETS

June 30,

2015 2014

Casti $ 116,306.99 $ 112,837.10
Restricted assets:

Casti 65.802.15 68.905.71

Total assets $ 182,109.14 181.742.81

UABIUTXES

Accounts payable

FUND BALANCE

LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY

868.12 $ 928.59

Resbicted:

Bronson operations 822.70 10,519.72
A Bamett memorlai 9,603.78 0.00

Fisher memorial 16,741.23 27,813.48

Daiien memorial 849.76 843.49

Morton memorial 28,892.07 28,828.42
Union Gty FadiiOes 7,272.36 0.00

G. Bamett memorial 1,527.38 900.60

Totai Restricted 65,709.28 68,905.71

Committed 115.531.74 111.908.51

Total fund balance 181.241.02 180.814.22

Totsi iiabilities and

fund equity $ 182.109.14 $ 181.742.81

See accountant's compilation report
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BRANCH DISTRICT LIBRARY

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

BALANCE SHEETS

ASSETS

June 30,
201S 2014

Cash $ 234,129.07 $ 124,186.13

Investments 101.207.39 101,005.64

Total assets $ 335.336.46 $ 225.191.77

LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY

UABIUTZES

Aax)unts payable $ o.OO $ 0.00

FUND BALANCE 335.336.46 225,191.77

Total liabilities and

fund equity $ 335.336.46 $ 225.191.77

See accountant's compilation report
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Restricted assets:

Cash

Investments

Total assets

LZABIUTIES

Aax>unts payable

FUND BALANCE

Restricted:

Semmelrot^ memorial

Dallen memorial

Bamett m&rtorial

Total fund balance

Total liabilities and

fund equity

See accountant's compilation report

BRANCH DISTRICT UBRARY

PERMANENT TRUST FUND

BALANCE SHEETS

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY

-6-

June 30f

2015 2014

$ 52,000.00 $ 52,000.00

90.133.62 90.133.62

$ 142,133.62 142.133.62

0.00 $ 0.00

50,000.00 50,000.00

2,000.00 2,000.00

90.133.62 90.133.62

142,133.62 142.133.62

$ 142.133.62 $ 142.133.62



BRANCH DISTRICT LIBRARY

GENERAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCE COMPARED TO BUDGET

Budget Year to Date
Month Ended Six Months Ended 2015

June 30, 2015 June 30, 201S Amount Variance
REVENUES

Taxes $ 0.00 $ 1,223,512.63 $ 1,192,813.54 $ 30,699.09
State sfiared revenue 0.00 13,677.76 25,200.00 (11,522.24)
Interest earned 298.40 1,176.39 1,200.00 (23.61)
Penai fines 26,069.22 101,744.58 269,000.00 (167,255.42)
Charges for services 1,056.21 5,635.18 21,000.00 (15,364.82)
Reimbursements 424.19 11,059.39 33,583.00 (22,523.61)
Donations 699.10 699.10 0.00 699.10

Misceiianeous 958.87 7,107.99 14.000.00 (6,892.01)

Totai revenues 29,505.99 1,364,613.02 1,556,796.54 (192,183.52)

EXPENDITURES

Ubrary 111,882.13 629,357.82 1,495.431.80 (866,073.98)

Totai expenditures 111,882.13 629,357.82 1,495,431.80 (866,073.98)

Excess (deficiency) of

revenues over

expenditures (82,376.14) 735,255.20 61,364.74 673,890.46

OTHER SOURCES (USES)

Transfers from (to)

otiier funds 0.00 0.00 34,085.00 (34,085.00)

Excess (deficiency) of

revenues and other

sources over expenditures $ (82,376.14) 735,255.20 95,449.74 639,805.46

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING 677.460.95 677,000.00 460.95

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 1,412,716.15 $ 772,449.74 $ 640,266.41

See accountant's compilation report
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BRANCH DISTRICT UBRARY

SPECIAL REVENUE TRUST FUND
STATEMENTS OF REVENUES^ EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

REVENUES

Interest earned

Donations

Total revenues

EXPENDITURES

Books

Fisher endowment

Bronson endowment

Aileen Barnett endowment

Friends of the Ubrary

Total expenditures

Excess (defldency) of

revenues over

expenditures

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING

FUND BALANCE - ENDING

See accountant's compilation report

Month Ended
June 30,

2015 2014

125.99 $

3,084.00 _

3,209.99

1,573.40

0.00

4,054.00

1,604.53

2,400.00

9,631.93

(6,421.94)

-8-

95.91 $

500.00

595,91

2,431.58

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2.431.58

(1,835.67)

Six Months Ended

June 30,
2015 2014

641.86 $

21.804.63

22,446.49

6,126.23

11,509.74

4,354.72

1,652.60

4.800.00

28.443.29

(5,996.80)

187.237.82

181,241.02 $

568.61

12.696.97

13,265.58

8,968.15

0.00

573.38

0.00

2.400.00

11,941.53

1,324.05

179,490.17

180,814.22



BRANCH DISTRICT LIBRARY

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND
STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

REVENUES

Taxes

Safe affixed assets

Interest earned

Total revenues

EXPENDITURES

Automation

Capital outlay

Total expenditures

Excess (deficiency) of

revenues over

expenditiires

OTHER SOURCES (USES)

Debt service

Totalother sources (uses)

Excess (deficiency) of

revenues over expenditures

and other uses

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING

FUND BALANCE - ENDING

See accountant's compilation report

Month Ended
June 30f

2015 2014

0.00 $

87.10

50.70

137.80

19,422.30

5,983.70

25.406.00

(25,268.20)

0.00

0.00

f25.268.20)

-9-

26.66 $

0.00

20.48

47.14

0.00

826.27

826.27

(779.13)

0.00

0.00

(779.13)

Six Months Ended

June 30,
2015 2014

222,674.18 $

87.10

260.40

223,021.68

57,734.60

7.993.96

65.728.56

157,293.12

0.00

0.00

157,293.12

178.043.34

335,336.46 $

110,670.51

200.00

105.12

110,975.63

6,000.00

3.990.22

9.990.22

100,985.41

(20.203.38)

(20,203.38)

80,782.03

144.409.74

225,191.77



BRANCH DISTRICT LIBRARY

PERMANENT TRUST FUND
STATEMENTS OF REVENUES^ EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

REVENUES

Total revenues

EXPENDITURE

Total exp&}dltures

Excess (deficiency) of

revenues over

expenditures

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING

FUND BALANCE - ENDING

See accountants compilation report

Month Ended

June 30,
201S 2014

0.00 $

0.00

0.00 4

-10'

0.00 $

0.00

0.00

Six Months Ended
June 30,

2015 2014

0.00 $

0.00

0.00

142.133.62

142,133.62 $

0.00

0.00

0.00

142.133.62

142,133.62



BRANCH DISTRICT LIBRARY

OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

GENERAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

Six Months Budget Year to Date
Month Ended Ended 201S

June 30, 201S June 30, 2015 Amount Variance

Salaries $ 52,813.90 $ 344,929.82 $ 883,085.00 $ (538,155.18)
Payroll taxes 4,050.94 26,448.02 70,646.80 (44,198.78)
Unemployment 0.00 0.00 14,100.00 (14,100.00)
WoHcers compensation 0.00 1,220.00 2,500.00 (1,280,00)
Longevity 275.00 1,600.00 4,300.00 (2,700.00)
Board per diem 0.00 75.00 900.00 (825.00)
Contrad: labor 0.00 65.22 300.00 (234.78)
Hospltallzation 4,119.48 28,357.60 80,000.00 (51,642.40)
Deferred compensation 0.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 0.00

Employee relations 0.00 394.95 600.00 (205.05)
Contracted services 0.00 10,758.13 18,000.00 (7,241.87)
Training 1,958.16 5,736.17 7,500.00 (1,763.83)
Facilities rent 0.00 0.00 600.00 (600.00)
Telepiione 547.56 3,041.23 10,000.00 (6,958.77)
Utilities 2,619.36 20,200.02 50,000.00 (29,799.98)
Insurance 15,059.89 15,059.89 11,500.00 3,559.89
Capital outlay 360.00 360.00 0.00 360.00

Maintenance 3,746.42 29,766.37 74,040.00 (44,273.63)
Equipment maintenance 2,284.60 4,379.35 9,000.00 (4,620.65)
Network maintenance 1,054.20 12,820.39 15,000.00 (2,179.61)
Operating supplies 32.44 32.44 0.00 32.44

OWce supplies 3,768.24 22,450.45 36,000.00 (13,549.55)
Interloan document delivery 28.99 121.99 7,500.00 (7,378.01)
Postage 117.60 894.27 4,000.00 (3,105.73)
Bool(S 6,696.42 41,059.95 100,000.00 (58,940.05)
Periodicals 257.99 1,105.24 6,500.00 (5,394.76)
Audio visual 600.43 3,045.65 14,000.00 (10,954.35)
Membership and dues 0.00 1,899.00 2,000.00 (101.00)
Transportation 678.04 3,782.42 8,000.00 (4,217.58)
Community promotions (426.24) 7,129.78 16,360.00 (9,230.22)
Printing and publishing 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 (1,000.00)
Payroll fees 53.70 247.67 500.00 (252.33)
Professional service 11,185.01 36,146.51 40,000.00 (3,853.49)
Correction ofprior year taxes 0.00 1.730.29 3.000.00 (1.269.71^

Total expenditures $ 111,882.13 $ 629,357.82 $ 1,495,431.80 $ (866,073.98)

See accountant's compilation report
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BRANCH DISTRICT LIBRARY

OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

GENERAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES

Month Ended
June 30,

2015 2014

Six Months Ended

June 30,
2015 2014

Salaries $ 52,813.90 $ 46,216.05 $ 344,929.82 $ 290,799.95
Payroil taxes 4,050.94 3,544.28 26,448.02 22,262.92

Unempioyment 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.30

Worlcers compensation 0.00 423.00 1,220.00 846.00

Longevity 275,00 250.00 1,600.00 1,100.00

Board per diem 0.00 0.00 75.00 0.00

Contract iabor 0.00 0.00 65.22 0.00

Hospitaiization 4,119.48 3,766.15 28,357.60 24,877.01
Deferred compensation 0.00 0.00 4,500.00 4,500.00

Employee relations 0.00 0.00 394.95 106.64

Contracted services 0.00 0.00 10,758.13 3,842.40
Training 1,958.16 742.50 5,736.17 2,854.42

Telephone 547.56 397.55 3,041.23 2,997.54
Utilities 2,619.36 2,541.43 20,200.02 20,901.39
Insurance 15,059.89 0.00 15,059.89 11,444.43
Capital outiay 360.00 0.00 360.00 0.00

Maintenance 3,746.42 3,851.95 29,766.37 22,478.09
Equipment maintenance 2,284.60 752.08 4,379.35 2,504.80
Network maintenance 1,054.20 975.45 12,820.39 9,360.31
Operating supplies 32.44 0.00 32.44 0.00

Office supplies 3,768.24 2,908.91 22,450.45 17,854.82

Interloan document delivery 28.99 69.53 121.99 262.02

Postage 117.60 149.13 894.27 845.81

Books 6,696.42 3,026.48 41,059.95 24,423.97

Periodicals 257.99 0.00 1,105.24 431.90

Audio visual 600.43 1,213.95 3,045.65 4,456.44

Membership and dues 0.00 0.00 1,899.00 1,994.00

Transportation 678.04 732.57 3,782.42 3,138.40
Community promotions (426.24) 68.50 7,129.78 3,858.94
Payroll fees 53.70 47.26 247.67 238.23

Professional servi(^ 11,185.01 1,420.78 36,146.51 18,570.78
Correction ofprior vear tax 0.00 28.18 1,730.29 83.00

Total expenditures $ 111,882.13 $ 73,125.73 $ 629,357.82 $ 497,044.51

See accountant's compilation report
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