BRANCH DISTRICT LIBRARY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014

ę

# CONTENTS

	-
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Independent accountants' compilation report	1
Basic Financial Statements: Governmental Funds Balance Sheets:	
General Fund	3
Special Revenue Trust Fund	4
Capital Projects Fund	5
Permanent Trust Fund	6
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance Compared to Budget:	
General Fund	7
Statements of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance:	
Special Revenue Trust Fund	8
Capital Projects Fund	9
Permanent Trust Fund	10

# OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

• ,

General Fund:	
Schedule of expenditures compared to budget	11
Schedule of expenditures	12



*To the Members of the Branch District Library Board Branch County, Michigan* 

July 14, 2015

We have compiled the accompanying balance sheets of Branch District Library as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, and the related statements of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balance, and other supplemental information for the six months then ended. We have not audited or reviewed the accompanying financial statements and, accordingly, do not express an opinion or provide any assurance about whether the financial statements are in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements and additional information in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and for designing, implementing, and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements.

Our responsibility is to conduct the compilation in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services issued by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The objective of a compilation is to assist management in presenting financial information in the form of financial statements without undertaking to obtain or provide any assurance that there are no material modifications that should be made to the financial statements or additional information.

Management has elected to omit substantially all of the disclosures and the statements of cash flows required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. If the omitted disclosures and the statements of cash flows were included in the financial statements, they might influence the user's conclusions about the company's financial position, results of operations, and cash flows. Accordingly, the financial statements are not designed for those who are not informed about such matters.

The accompanying annual budget of Branch District Library for the year ending December 31, 2015, has not been compiled or examined by us and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or any other form of assurance on it.

July 9, 2015

To the Members of the Branch District Library Board Branch County, Michigan

Management has elected to omit the summaries of significant assumptions and accounting policies required under established guidelines for presentation of prospective financial statements. If the omitted summaries were included in the budgeted information, they might influence the user's conclusions about the entity's budgeted information. Accordingly, this budgeted information is not designed for those who are not informed about such matters.

Taylor, PLANT & WATKINS, P.C.

## GENERAL FUND BALANCE SHEETS

## ASSETS

	J	June 30,		
	2015		2014	
Cash	\$ 777,778.	14 \$	546,043.67	
Investments	644,657.	64	400,060.87	
Due from County	38,069.	22	25,027.35	
Due from the City of Coldwater	630.	20	330.87	
Prepald expenses	3,766.	<u>15</u>	3,766.15	
Total assets	<u>\$ 1,464,901.</u>	<u>35 </u> \$	975,228.91	

## LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY

LIABILITIES	
Accounts payable	\$ 16,245.66 \$ 6,944.42
Due to the City of Coldwater	2,336.58 432.50
Payroli taxes payable	1,986.86 1,669.33
Accrued wages	31,616.10 24,758.04
Total liabilities	52,185.20 33,804.29
FUND BALANCE	1,412,716.15 941,424.62
Total liabilities and fund equity	<u>\$ 1,464,901.35</u> <u>\$ 975,228.91</u>

ι.

#### SPECIAL REVENUE TRUST FUND BALANCE SHEETS

## ASSETS

	J	June 30,		
	2015			
Cash Restricted assets:	\$ 116,306.	.99 \$ 112,837.10		
Cash	65,802.	.1568,905.71		
Total assets	<u>\$ 182,109</u>	.14 \$ 181,742.81		

#### LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY

LIABILITIES				
Accounts payable	\$	868.12	\$	928.59
FUND BALANCE				
Restricted:				
Bronson operations		822.70		10,519.72
A. Barnett memorial		9,603.78		0.00
Fisher memorial		16,741.23		27,813.48
Dallen memorial		849.76		843.49
Morton memorial		28,892.07		28,828.42
Union City Facilities		7,272.36		0.00
G. Barnett memorial		1,527.38		900.60
Total Restricted		65,709.28		68,905.71
Committed		115,531.74		111,908.51
Total fund balance		181,241.02		180,814.22
Total Ilabilities and				
fund equity	<u>_</u>	182,109.14	<u>\$</u>	181,742.81

#### CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND BALANCE SHEETS

## ASSETS

		June 30,			
Cash	\$	234,129.07	\$ 124,186.13		
Investments		101,207.39	101,005.64		
Total assets	<u>.</u>	335,336.46	<u>\$ 225,191.77</u>		

## LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY

LIABILITIES Accounts payable	\$	0.00	\$	0.00
FUND BALANCE		335,336.46	<u> </u>	225,191.77
Total liabilities and				
fund equity	<u>_</u> \$	335,336.46	<u>\$</u>	225,191.77

#### PERMANENT TRUST FUND BALANCE SHEETS

#### ASSETS

	June	30,
	2015	2014
Restricted assets:		
Cash	\$ 52,000.00	\$ 52,000.00
Investments	90,133.62	90,133.62
Total assets	<u>\$ 142,133.62</u>	<u>\$ 142,133.62</u>

# LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY

LIABILITIES				
Accounts payable	\$	0.00	\$	0.00
FUND BALANCE				
Restricted:				
Semmelroth memorial		50,000.00		50,000.00
Dallen memorial		2,000.00		2,000.00
Barnett memorial		90,133.62		90,133.62
Total fund balance		142,133.62		142,133.62
Total liabilities and				
fund equity	<u></u>	142,133.62	<u>\$</u>	142,133.62

#### GENERAL FUND SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE COMPARED TO BUDGET

	Month Ended	Six Months Ended	Budget Year to Date2015		
REVENUES	June 30, 2015	June 30, 2015	Amount	Variance	
Taxes	\$ 0.00	\$ 1,223,512.63	\$ 1,192,813.54	\$ 30,699.09	
State shared revenue	÷ 0.00	۶ 1,223,512.05 13,677.76	\$ 1,192,813.54 25,200.00	•	
Interest earned	298.40	1,176.39	1,200.00	(11,522.24) (23.61)	
Penal fines	256,069.22	•	•	• •	
Charges for services	1,056.21	101,744.58 5,635.18	269,000.00	(167,255.42)	
Reimbursements	424.19	5,635.18 11,059.39	21,000.00	(15,364.82)	
Donations	424.19 699.10	11,059.39 699.10	33,583.00	(22,523.61)	
Miscellaneous			0.00	699.10	
Miscenaricous	958.87	7,107.99	14,000.00	(6,892.01)	
Total revenues	29,505.99	1,364,613.02	1,556,796.54	(192,183.52)	
EXPENDITURES					
Library	111,882.13	629,357.82	1,495,431.80	(866,073.98)	
Total expenditures	111,882.13	629,357.82	1,495,431.80	(866,073.98)	
Excess (deficiency) of					
revenues over					
expenditures	(82,376.14)	735,255.20	61,364.74	673,890.46	
<b>OTHER SOURCES (USES)</b> Transfers from (to)					
other funds	0.00	0.00	34,085.00	(34,085.00)	
Excess (deficiency) of revenues and other					
sources over expenditures	<u>\$ (82,376.14)</u>	735,255.20	95,449.74	639,805.46	
FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING		677,460.95	677,000.00	460.95	
FUND BALANCE - ENDING		\$ 1,412,716.15	\$ 772,449.74	\$ 640,266.41	

• •

## SPECIAL REVENUE TRUST FUND STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

	Month Ended June 30,				Six Mont Jun	hs Ei e 30,		
		2015		2014		2015	2014	
REVENUES								
Interest earned	\$	125.99	\$	95.91	\$	641.86	\$	568.61
Donations		3,084.00		500.00		21,804.63		12,696.97
Total revenues		3,209.99		595.91		22,446.49		13,265.58
EXPENDITURES								
Books		1,573.40		2,431.58		6,126.23		8,968.15
Fisher endowment		0.00		0.00		11,509.74		0.00
Bronson endowment		4,054.00		0.00		4,354.72		573.38
Aileen Barnett endowment		1,604.53		0.00		1,652.60		0.00
Friends of the Library		2,400.00	<del></del>	0.00		4,800.00		2,400.00
Total expenditures	<u> </u>	9,631.93		2,431.58	<del></del>	28,443.29		11,941.53
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over								
expenditures	\$	(6,421.94)	<u>\$</u>	(1,835.67)		(5,996.80)		1,324.05
FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING						187,237.82		179,490.17
FUND BALANCE - ENDING					\$	181,241.02	\$	180,814.22

.

## CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

	Month Ended June 30,				Six Months Ended June 30,				
		2015		2014		2015	•	2014	
REVENUES			•				•		
Taxes	\$	0.00	\$	26.66	i \$	222,674.18	\$	110,670.51	
Sale of fixed assets		87.10		0.00	)	87.10		200.00	
Interest earned	<del></del>	50.70		20.48	<u> </u>	260.40		105.12	
Total revenues		137.80		47.14	ŀ	223,021.68		110,975.63	
EXPENDITURES									
Automation		19,422.30		0.00	)	57,734.60		6,000.00	
Capital outlay		5,983.70		826.27	,	7,993.96	<del>-</del>	3,990.22	
Total expenditures		25,406.00		826.27	,	65,728.56		9,990.22	
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over									
expenditures		(25,268.20)		(779.13	)	157,293.12		100,985.41	
OTHER SOURCES (USES)									
Debt service	<u> </u>	0.00		0.00	<u> </u>	0.00	. <u> </u>	(20,203.38)	
Total other sources (uses)		0.00	·	0.00	<u> </u>	0.00		(20,203.38)	
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures									
and other uses	<u>\$</u>	(25,268.20)	<u>\$</u>	<u>(779.13</u>	2	157,293.12		80,782.03	
FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING						178,043.34		144,409.74	
FUND BALANCE - ENDING					\$	335,336.46	\$	225,191.77	

# PERMANENT TRUST FUND STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

	Month Ended June 30,					Six Months Ended June 30,				
	2	015		2014		2015	2014			
REVENUES										
Total revenues	\$	0.00	\$	0.00	\$	0.00	\$	0.00		
EXPENDITURES										
Total expenditures		0.00	• <b>•••</b> •	0.00		0.00		0.00		
Excess (deficiency) of										
revenues over										
expenditures	\$	0.00	<u>\$</u>	0.00		0.00		0.00		
FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING						142,133.62		142,133.62		
FUND BALANCE - ENDING					\$	142,133.62	\$	142,133.62		

.

## OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION GENERAL FUND SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

	Month Ended			Six Months Ended	<i>Budget Year to Date 2015</i>			
	<u>     Jur</u>	ne 30, 2015	<u>J</u>	une 30, 2015		Amount	· <u> </u>	Variance
Salaries	\$	52,813.90	\$	344,929.82	\$	883,085.00	\$	(538,155.18)
Payroll taxes		4,050. <del>9</del> 4		26,448.02		70,646.80		(44,198.78)
Unemployment		0.00		0.00		14,100.00		(14,100.00)
Workers compensation		0.00		1,220.00		2,500.00		(1,280.00)
Longevity		275.00		1,600.00		4,300.00		(2,700.00)
Board per diem		0.00		75.00		900.00		(825.00)
Contract labor		0.00		65.22		300.00		(234.78)
Hospitalization		4,119.48		28,357.60		80,000.00		(51,642.40)
Deferred compensation		0.00		4,500.00		4,500.00		0.00
Employee relations		0.00		394.95		600.00		(205.05)
Contracted services		0.00		10,758.13		18,000.00		(7,241.87)
Training		1,958.16		5,736.17		7,500.00		(1,763.83)
Facilities rent		0.00		0.00		600.00		(600.00)
Telephone		547.56		3,041.23		10,000.00		(6,958.77)
Utilities		2,619.36		20,200.02		50,000.00		(29,799.98)
Insurance		15,059.89		15,059.89		11,500.00		3,559.89
Capital outlay		360.00		360.00		0.00		360.00
Maintenance		3,746.42		29,766.37		74,040.00		(44,273.63)
Equipment maintenance		2,284.60		4,379.35		9,000.00		(4,620.65)
Network maintenance		1,054.20		12,820.39		15,000.00		(2,179.61)
Operating supplies		32.44		32.44		0.00		32.44
Office supplies		3,768.24		22,450.45		36,000.00		(13,549.55)
Interioan document delivery		28.99		121.99		7,500.00		(7,378.01)
Postage		117.60		894.27		4,000.00		(3,105.73)
Books		6,696.42		41,059.95		100,000.00		(58,940.05)
Periodicals		257.99		1,105.24		6,500.00		(5,394.76)
Audio visual		600.43		3,045.65		14,000.00		(10,954.35)
Membership and dues		0.00		1,899.00		2,000.00		(101.00)
Transportation		678.04		3,782.42		8,000.00		(4,217.58)
Community promotions		(426.24)		7,129.78		16,360.00		(9,230.22)
Printing and publishing		0.00		0.00		1,000.00		(1,000.00)
Payroll fees		53.70		247.67		500.00		(252.33)
Professional services		11,185.01		36,146.51		40,000.00		(3,853.49)
Correction of prior year taxes		0.00		1,730.29		3,000.00		(1,269.71)
Total expenditures	\$	111,882.13	\$	629,357.82	\$ 1	1,495,431.80	\$	(866,073.98)

#### OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION GENERAL FUND SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES

		Month Jun	Endo 9 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,				
	<del></del>	2015	·	2014	·	2015		2014	
Salaries	\$	52,813.90	\$	46,216.05	\$	344,929.82	\$	290,799.95	
Payroll taxes		4,050.94		3,544.28		26,448.02		22,262.92	
Unemployment		0.00		0.00		0.00		10.30	
Workers compensation		0.00		423.00		1,220.00		846.00	
Longevity		275.00		250.00		1,600.00		1,100.00	
Board per diem		0.00		0.00		75.00		0.00	
Contract labor		0.00		0.00		65.22		0.00	
Hospitalization		4,119.48		3,766.15		28,357.60		24,877.01	
Deferred compensation		0.00		0.00		4,500.00		4,500.00	
Employee relations		0.00		0.00		394.95		106.64	
Contracted services		0.00		0.00		10,758.13		3,842.40	
Training		1,958.16		742.50		5,736.17		2,854.42	
Telephone		547.56		397.55		3,041.23		2,997.54	
Utilities		2,619.36		2,541.43		20,200.02		20,901.39	
Insurance		15,059.89		0.00		15,059.89		11,444.43	
Capital outlay		360.00		0.00		360.00		0.00	
Maintenance		3,746.42		3,851.95		29,766.37		22,478.09	
Equipment maintenance		2,284.60		752.08		4,379.35		2,504.80	
Network maintenance		1,054.20		975.45		12,820.39		9,360.31	
Operating supplies		32.44		0.00		32.44		0.00	
Office supplies		3,768.24		2,908.91		22,450.45		17,854.82	
Interloan document delivery		28.99		<del>6</del> 9.53		121.99		262.02	
Postage		117.60		149.13		894.27		845.81	
Books		6,696.42		3,026.48		41,059.95		24,423.97	
Periodicals		257.99		0.00		1,105.24		431.90	
Audio visual		600.43		1,213.95		3,045.65		4,456.44	
Membership and dues		0.00		0.00		1,899.00		1,994.00	
Transportation		678.04		732.57		3,782.42		3,138.40	
Community promotions		(426.24)		68.50		7,129.78		3,858.94	
Payroll fees		53.70		47.26		247.67		238.23	
Professional services		11,185.01		1,420.78		36,146.51		18,570.78	
Correction of prior year tax		0.00		28,18		1,730.29	<u></u>	83.00	
Total expenditures	\$	111,882.13	\$	73,125.73	\$	629,357.82	\$	497,044.51	

÷

ı,

.